

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-0775
WOODBURY COUNTY NO. LACV160570

OLIVER FENCEROY, Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GELITA USA, INC., TOM HAIRE, AND JEFF TOLSMA,
Defendants-Appellants

And

BOB KERSBERGEN and JEREMY KNEIP, Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Stanley E. Munger (ISBA#AT0005583)
MUNGER, REINSCHMIDT & DENNE, LLP
600 Fourth Street, Suite 303
PO Box 912
Sioux City, IA 51102
(712) 233-3635
(712) 233-3649 (fax)
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. PRESERVATION OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. ON APPEAL, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER SHOULD BE UPHELD, AND PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO TAKE THE DEPOSITION OF COUNSEL.....	9
A. INTRODUCTION	9
B. DEFENDANTS’ WAIVER DUE TO THE ASSERTION OF THE <i>FARAGHER-ELLERTH</i> AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, AND USE OF COUNSEL’S INVESTIGATION IN SUPPORT OF SAID DEFENSE	11
C. DEFENDANTS’ WAIVER DUE TO THEIR TESTIMONY REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION.....	33
D. DEFENDANTS’ WAIVER DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF THIRD PARTIES.....	36

E. THE SHELTON TEST FROM THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT IS NOT PERTINENT TO THIS APPEAL	38
CONCLUSION.....	39
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Lindeman</i> , 148 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1967).....	1, 9
<i>Bierman v. Marcus</i> , 122 F.Supp. 250 (D.N.J.1954).....	2, 29
<i>Bouton v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 28
<i>Brandon v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2004).....	1, 10
<i>Chidester v. Needles</i> , 353 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1984).....	1, 4, 10, 35
<i>Chivers v. Cent. Noble Cmty. Schs.</i> , 1:04–CV–00394, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16057 (N.D.Ind. Aug. 4, 2005).....	2, 31
<i>Countryman v. McMains</i> , 381 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1986).....	1, 8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Outback Steakhouse of FL, Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 603 (D. Colo. 2008).....	2, 32
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 807, 118 S.Ct. 2275, 2293, 141 L.Ed.2d 662, 689 (1998); <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 765, 118 S.Ct. 2257, 2270, 141 L.Ed.2d 633, 655 (1998).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 32, 38
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Garfinkle v. Arcata National Corp.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 688 (S.D.N.Y.1974).....	3, 30
<i>Giordano v. William Paterson College of New Jersey</i> , 804 F.Supp. 637 (D.N.J. 1992).....	3, 28
<i>Glenmede Trust Company v. Thompson</i> , 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir.1995).....	3, 28, 29, 30

<i>Handgards, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 413 F.Supp. 926 (N.D.Cal.1976)	3, 30
<i>Harding v. Dana Transport, Inc.</i> , 914 F.Supp. 1084 (D.N.J. 1996)	2, 3, 10, 26, 27, 31
<i>Johnston Development Group, Inc. v. Carpenters Local Union No. 1578</i> , 130 F.R.D. 348 (D.N.J. 1990)	2, 3, 10, 19
<i>Kantaris v. Kantaris</i> , 169 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1969)	4, 35
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009).....	1, 8
<i>Lopez v. Aramark Unif. & Career Apparel, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	3, 12
<i>Miller v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 1986).....	4, 5, 35, 38
<i>Musa-Muaremi v. Florists' Transworld Delivery, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 312 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	3, 32
<i>Pollock v. Deere & Co.</i> , 282 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1979)	1, 8
<i>Pray v. New York City Ballet Co.</i> , 1997 WL 266980 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	3, 31
<i>Shelton v. Am. Motors, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8 th Cir. 1986)	5, 38
<i>Squealar Feeds v. Pickering</i> , 530 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1995)	2, 10
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 295 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 1980).....	4, 35
<i>State v. Craney</i> , 347 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1984)	4, 37
<i>State v. Flaucher</i> , 223 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974)	4, 37
<i>Steiner v. Showboat Operating Company</i> , 25 F.3d 1459 (9 th Cir. 1994) .	3, 28
<i>Treat v. Tom Kelley Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1543651 (N.D. Ind. June 2, 2009)	3, 31

<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed. 2d 584 (1981).....	3, 28
<i>Volpe v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 672 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	3, 31
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal.App.4 th 110, 68 Cal.Rptr.2d 844 (2d Dist. 1997).....	3, 32
<i>Williams v. Dubuque Racing Ass'n</i> , 445 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	1, 8

Statutes

Iowa Code § 622.10	4, 34, 35
Iowa Code § 622.10(2)	2, 10
Iowa Court Rule 32:3.7.....	1, 2, 9, 10
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.504(1).....	2, 9
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2).....	1, 6

Other

Friedenthal, <i>Discovery and Use of an Adverse Party's Expert Information</i> , 14 Stan.L.Rev. 455 (1962)	4, 37
Saltzburg, <i>Communications Falling Within the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 66 Iowa L.Rev. 811 (1981).....	5, 37
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2327 at 636 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....	4, 35
